
e

m

 

l 

3

 

A

(R-2025-258)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

 

3

1

5

9

0

9

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 8 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVALOF THE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

(H 197037) WITH KLEINFELDER, INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE DESIGN OF EL MONTE

WATER TRANSMISSION PIPELINE REHABILITATION

PROJECT (S-10008) IS STATUTORILY EXEMPT FROM THE

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT UNDER

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 14,

SECTION 15262.

RECITALS

The Council of the City o f San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

A. The Council will consider approval of that certain first amendment to the

consultant agreement betwe

en the City of San Diego

 (City) and Kleinfelder, 

Inc. (Consultant),

under which Consultant will design the El Monte Water Transmission Pipeline Rehabilitation

Project (Project).

B. The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), California Public Resources

Code (Code) sections 21000-21189.3, provides in Code section 21083 that the California Office

of Planning and Research will promulgate, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources

Agency will adopt, guidelines for implementation of CEQA. The Cali fornia O ffice of Planning

and Research promulgated, and the Secretary of the Cali fomia Natural Resources Agency

adopted, the guidelines lo· implementation oí CEQA set forth in Title 14 Cali fomia Code of

Regulations. sections 15000 through 15387 (CEQA Guidelines).

C. Code section 21084 requires the CEQA Guidelines to include a list of classes of

projects that have been d

etermined not to have

 a significant effect

 on the

 environment and

 are

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2025-258)

exempt fr

om the prov

isions of

 CEQA.

 CEQA Guidelin

es sectio

ns 15260

 through

 15285 lis

t the

statu

tory C

EQA

 exem

ptions

 prom

ulgate

d by 

the C

alifo

rnia Le

gislatu

re.

D. 

The Co

uncil h

as con

sidered

 the wr

itten 

record 

relate

d to ap

proval 

of the Pr

oject

and all pu

blic com

ments ab

out the p

otential

 environm

ental effec

ts of the

 Project. T

he C

ouncil,

using its 

independ

ent judgm

ent, has 

determine

d that

 the Proje

ct is statu

torily exe

mpt from the

provisions of 

CEQA under CEQ

A Guidelines

 section 15262 

(titled "Feas

ibility

 and Plann

ing

Studies), in th

at it is a pojec

t involving on

ly a feasibili

ty or plan

ning study 

for poss

ible future

actions (i.e., the El Mont

e Water Transmission Pip

eline Rehabilitation Pr

oject) which the C

ity

has no

t yet a

pprove

d, ado

pted, o

r fun

ded.

E. The Office o f the Ci

ty Attorney p

repared this

 Resolution 

based on the i

n

 

formation

provided by 

City staff (inc

luding inform

ation provided 

by affected 

third part

ies and 

verified by

City staff), 

with the un

derstanding 

that this infor

mation is

 complete 

and accura

te.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it 

resolv

ed by 

the C

ounc

il of th

e Ci

ty of

 San D

iego:

1. The Project is statutorily exempt from the provisions of CEQA under CEQA

Guidelines section 15262.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

tw

.

G

By

Ada

m R. 

Wa

nde

r

Deputy City Attorney

ARW:anit

November 18,2024

Or.Dept: E&CP

CC No. 3000017194

Doc. No. 3880836

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025-258)

I certil that the Council 

of the City of

 San Diego adopted

 this Resolution

 at a

 meeting held on

DEC 09 2024

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

B

y

2

Deputy City Clerk

 Lr 

Approved:

 [ (94-

(date)

 

UfODD GLO ,

 

ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



. 

 W

 

1 

lu

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000017194

GINATING

 

DEPT.

2112

I HEREB

Y CERT

IFY that t

he mone

y requir

ed for t

he allotme

nt of fu

nds for 

the purp

ose se

t forth

 in the f

oregoing 

resoluti

on is a

vaila

ble 

in

the Trea

sury, or 

is antici

pated to

 come in

to the Tre

asury, and

 is other

wise u

nallotted.

Am

ou

nt:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT

ACCO

UNTIN

G DAT

A

i,C. 

Funded

 

siness

 Fund C

ener

 or Co.

st Internal Order or

item

 

Progran

 Fund

 

Gran Number

 

G/L Accunt

 

Functinal Area

 Area

 

Centr

 

WS Element

 

Oriinal Amount

TOTALAMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTI

FICATIO

N OF UN

ENCU

MBERE

D BALAN

CE

1 HEREB

Y CERT

IFY that the 

indebted

ness an

d obliga

tion to

 be incurr

ed by

 the contr

act or agr

eemen

t author

ized by th

e here

to

 attached

resolut

ion, can

 be inc

urred w

ithout t

he viola

tion of a

ny of the

 prov

isions 

of the C

harter

 of the C

ity of Sa

n Dieg

o; and

 I do h

ereby

 further

 certify

,

in confo

rmity with

 the requ

irements

 of the 

Charter

 of the Ci

ty of Sa

n Diego

, that sum

cient m

oneys

 have bee

n appro

priated

 for the

 purpo

se of

said c

ontrac

t, that 

suffici

ent mo

neys 

to mee

t the o

bligati

ons o

f said 

contra

ct are 

actual

ly in the

 Tre

asury

, o

r are 

anticip

ated to

 come 

into

 the

Treasur

y, to the

 credit o

f the ap

propriat

ion from

 which

 the sam

e are to 

be draw

n, and

 that th

e said mo

ney now

 actuall

y in the 

Treasury,

togethe

r with t

he mon

eys anti

cipated 

to com

e into th

e Treasu

ry, to th

e credit o

f said

 appropr

iation, a

re othe

rwise un

encumb

ered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$2,136,177.00

Vendor:

 

Kleinfelder

Purpose:

To aut

horize t

he expe

nditure

 of funds

 not to e

xceed

 $2,13

6,177 for

 the pur

pose of

 prov

iding Prof

essiona

l Serv

ices

 for the

 Design

of El Mon

te Water

 Transm

ission P

ipeline Reh

abilitation 

Project

Date:

 10/8/2024 

By T

ravs B

rady

 ==-17

COMPTRO

LLER'S D

EPARTME

NT

Doc.

 

F

u

n

d

e

d

Item

 

P

r

g

r

 Fund Grant Number

 S 10008 

700010 Ù_}.vr_

2 S0008

 

700010 O_EVANT-GRA

3 

St00

08 

700010 O_U.VA_GRANT

4 S10008

 

700010 OT_·.'N_N

5

6

7

8

9

G/L Account

512034

512(34

512034

512034

ACCOUNTNG DATA

Business

Functional Area

 Area

OTHR-00{){)0000-PR 2013

OTI R-00000000-PR

 2013

OTHR-00000000-PR

 2013

OT IR-000

00000

-PR 2013

Fund Center

2013131115

2013131115

2013131115

2013131115

Internal Order or

WS Element

S 10008.02.01

S10

008

.05.0

1

S10008.06.02

S0008.07.03

Original Amount

Sl.660.252.00

$29.337.00

$425.704.00

$20

.884

.00

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

$2,136,177.00

C

C

36

1 

(R

EV

 7

0

9

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

CC

 3000017194



Pas

sed

 by 

the 

Cou

ncil 

of T

he C

ity o

f San 

Dieg

o on

 

D

E

C 

0 

9

 2

02

4 

,

 

by

 the

 foll

owi

ng v

ote:

Coun

cilme

mber

s

 Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present

 

Recused

Jo

e 

La

Ca

va

Jen

nife

r C

am

pb

ell

Steph

en Wh

itbur

n

Henry L. Foster 111

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee

Raul

 A. Ca

mpil

lo

Vivian Moreno

Sean Elo-Rivera

0

0

0

l
 

Ž

Date o

f final 

passag

e

 

D

E

C

 

1 

8

 

20

2

4

(Ple

ase 

note

: W

hen

 a re

solu

tion

 is ap

prov

ed

 by t

he M

ayo

r, the

 date

 of f

inal

 pas

sage

 is th

e

dat

e th

e ap

pro

ved

 res

olut

ion w

as r

etur

ned

 to t

he 

Offic

e of

 the C

ity C

lerk

.)

AUTH

ENTICA

TED B

Y:

TODD GLORIA

May

or of T

he C

ity of

 Sa

n D

iego, 

Cal

iforn

ia.

(Seal)

DIA

NA

J.S.

 FU

ENT

ES

City

 Cler

k of

 The 

City 

of San 

Diego

, Ca

lifor

nia.

y j ok-1 . Deuty

F

o

r

 

n

 n

- 

1

1

+

r

-

Offi

ce o

f th

e C

ity C

lerk,

 Sa

n Di

ego,

 Ca

lifor

nia

Reso

luti

on 

Nu

mbe

r R

. 

31

59

09


